

No. 22-187

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

COUNTY OF ORANGE AND NICHOLAS PETROPULOS,
Petitioners,

v.

KATHY CRAIG AND GARY WITT, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS
SUCCESSOR-IN-INTEREST TO BRANDON LEE WITT,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**PETITIONERS' REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT
OF PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

S. FRANK HARRELL
Counsel of Record
LYNBERG & WATKINS
A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION
1100 Town & County Road
Suite 1450
Orange, California 92868
(714) 937-1010
sharrell@lynberg.com

*Counsel for Petitioners
County of Orange and Nicholas
Petropulos*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTRODUCTION.....1

ARGUMENT.....2

I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S “LOSS OF LIFE” DAMAGES FORMULATION VIOLATES THIS COURT’S RULINGS BARRING SPECULATIVE DAMAGES.....2

II. ROBERTSON V. WEGMANN COMPELS RESPECT FOR AND COMPLIANCE WITH CALIFORNIA’S BAN ON “LOSS OF LIFE” DAMAGES IN SECTION 1983 SURVIVORSHIP ACTIONS..... 7

III. THE PROPRIETY OF “LOSS OF LIFE” DAMAGES IS BEFORE THE COURT IN TWO RELATED PETITIONS 10

CONCLUSION 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alderman v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 165 (1969).....	8
<i>Army & Air Force Exch. Serv. v. Sheehan</i> , 456 U.S. 728 (1982).....	12
<i>Carey v. Phipus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978).....	6, 7, 11
<i>Farrar v. Hobby</i> , 506 U.S. 103 (1992).....	3, 6, 7, 12
<i>Flannery v. United States</i> , 718 F.2d 108 (4th Cir.1983), <i>cert. denied</i> , 467 U.S. 1226 (1984).....	3
<i>Frontier Insurance Co. v. Blaty</i> , 454 F.3d 590 (6th Cir. 2006)	4
<i>Lambert v. Wicklund</i> , 520 U.S. 292 (1997).....	2
<i>Lugar v. Edmonson Oil Co.</i> , 457 U.S. 922 (1982).....	12
<i>McDougald v. Garber</i> , 73 N.Y.2d 246 (1989)	3

Memphis Community School Dist. v. Stachura,
477 U.S. 299 (1986)..... 1, 2, 6, 7, 11

Moreland v. Las Vegas Metropolitan Police Dept.,
159 F.3d 365 (9th Cir. 1998) 8, 9

Robertson v. Wegmann,
436 U.S. 584 (1978)..... 1, 7, 8, 9

Whitmore v. Arkansas,
495 U.S. 149 (1990)..... 8

Statutes and Codes

42 U.S.C. § 1983 1

42 U.S.C. § 1988 8

42 U.S.C. § 1988(a) 9

Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 377.30 9

Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 377.34 9

Cal. Health & Safety Code § 7180(a) 1, 3, 7

Other Authorities

Victor E. Schwartz & Cary Silverman, “Hedonic
Damages, the Rapidly Bubbling Cauldron,”
69 *Brooklyn L. Rev.* 1037 (2004) 3
